Decision No. R19-0705-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 19A-0226CP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF TRACES OF THE PAST HISTORY TOURS LLC DOING BUSINESS AS TRACES OF THE PAST HISTORY TOURS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO OPERATE AS A COMMON CARRIER BY MOTOR VEHICLE FOR HIRE.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS RESCHEDULING TELEPHONIC PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Mailed Date: August 22, 2019

I. STATEMENT

- 1. On May 2, 2019, Traces of the Past History Tours (Applicant) filed its Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Operate as a Common Carrier by Motor Vehicle for Hire (Application). Applicant filed an Amendment to the Application on May 3, 2019.
- 2. On August 16, 2019, by Decision No. R19-0693-I, a telephonic prehearing conference was scheduled to be held on August 27, 2019, at 10:30 a.m., in accordance with Rule 1409(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* 723-1.
- 3. On August 21, 2019, the parties informally contacted the Commission and requested to reschedule the telephonic hearing to August 28, 2019, at or after 10:30 a.m., which was acceptable to all parties.
- 4. Based upon the informal communications with the parties, the Administrative Law Judge will *sua sponte* reschedule the telephonic prehearing conference as ordered below.

PROCEEDING NO. 19A-0226CP

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The telephonic prehearing conference scheduled by Decision No. R19-0693-I to be held on August 27, 2019, is vacated.
 - 2. A telephonic prehearing conference in this proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE: August 28, 2019

TIME: 10:30 a.m.

PLACE: Commission Hearing Room

1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor

Denver, Colorado

3. Parties may participate in the prehearing conference from a computer, tablet, or smartphone at: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/892829597. Parties may also dial in using a phone at +1 (312) 757-3121 with Access Code: 892-829-597.

4. This Decision is effective immediately.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge